for the state-certified production, provided the total

production expenditures for such small budget qualified

production must equal to or exceed at least one hundred

thousand dollars ($100,000), but shall not be available if the

total production expenditures exceed four hundred ninety-nine

thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($499,999).

(b)(c) A single episode in a television series or

miniseries may be considered a single production project for

purposes of this section. However, in determining the total

production expenditures incurred by a qualified production

company on a qualified production, the total production

[...]

tax exemptions provided in this article may be accepted only

tax exemptions provided in this article may be accepted only

from those qualified production companies that report

anticipated expenditures in the State of Alabama in the

aggregate equal to or exceeding one hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($150,000) in connection with the production of one or

more qualified production projects in the State of Alabama

within a consecutive 12-month period.

(2) The application shall be approved by the office.

(3) Once the application is approved by the office, the

[...]

certificates to the qualified production company as evidence

of the exemptions. The exemptions are effective on the date

the certificate is issued by the department.

(d) A qualified production company that is approved and

receives sales, use, and lodging tax exemption certificates,

but fails to expend one hundred fifty thousand dollars

($150,000) within a consecutive 12-month period, is liable for

the sales, use, and lodging taxes that would have been paid

had the approval not been granted; except that the company

must be given a 60-day period in which to pay the sales, use,

and lodging taxes without incurring penalties.

[...]

aggregate cap of incentives granted under this article shall

not exceed twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) for all

qualified production companies. For the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2026, and all subsequent fiscal years, the

aggregate cap of incentives granted under this article shall

not exceed twenty-two million dollars ($22,000,000) for all

qualified production expenditures.

(b) For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, and

all subsequent fiscal years, two million dollars ($2,000,000)

of the amounts in subsection (a) shall be reserved for music

albums. In the event applications are not received and